

IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Hon. Michael J. Talbot, Hon. Henry William Saad, and Hon. Karen M. Fort Hood

DANIEL ADAIR, a Taxpayer of the
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, and
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, a
Michigan municipal corporation, *et al*,

Supreme Court No. 147794
Court of Appeals No. 302142
Lower Court Case No. 11-119092-PZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN; DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION; JOHN NIXON; STATE
BUDGET DIRECTOR; ANDY DILLON
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN;
and MICHAEL P. FLANAGAN,
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellants.

DENNIS R. POLLARD (P18981)
WILLIAM P. HAMPTON (P14591)
MARK S. ROBERTS (P44382)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees
2600 Troy Center Drive
P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(248) 851-9500

BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General
TIMOTHY J. HAYNES (P41196)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants
Health, Education & Family Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

BRIEF ON APPEAL-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION OR OTHER
STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Standard of Review.....	viii
Counter Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Counter Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	7
1. Which party has the burden of proving underfunding of a legislative mandate in a challenge under Const 1963, art §29?	7
Summary of argument.....	7
Burden of proof.....	7
Plaintiffs' offer of alternative proofs.....	27
The lack of support for state's burden of proof arguments.....	31
2. What elements of proof are necessary to sustain such a claim?	34
3. Whether acceptance of a general appropriation from the legislature which is specifically conditioned on compliance with reporting requirements pursuant to MCL 388.1622b(2)(C) waives any challenge to the funding level for those requirements under Const 1963, art 9, §29?.....	35
4. The state's separation of powers argument.....	43
The state's failure to preserve the separations of powers issue.....	44
The lack of merit of the separation of powers argument.....	46
Conclusion.....	49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 279 Mich App 507, 513; 760 NW2d 544(2009).....	32
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 486 Mich 468; 785 NW2d 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adair v State</i> , 470 Mich 105, 111; 680 NW2d 386 (2004).....	10
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120, 131; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	43
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc</i> , 487 Mich 455, 482-484; 795 NW2d 797 (2010)	18
<i>Board of Education of City of Detroit v Elliott</i> , 319 Mich 436, 447; 29 NW2d 902 (1947).....	43
<i>Board of Education of Oakland Schools v Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 401 Mich 37, 39; 257 NW2d 73 (1977).....	37
<i>Coates v Bastian Bros, Inc</i> , 276 Mich App 498, 510; 741 NW2d 539 (2007)	45
<i>Derderian v Genesys Health Care Sys</i> , 263 Mich App 364, 381; 689 NW2d 145 (2004).....	46
<i>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp</i> , 461 Mich 394, 405; 605 NW2d 300 (2000).....	12
<i>Durant v State Bd. of Educ</i> , 424 Mich 364, 390-391; 381 NW2d 662 (1985)	38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Durant v State</i> , 456 Mich 175, 205-06; 566 NW2d 272 (1997)	24
<i>Durant v State Bd. of Educ</i> , 238 Mich App 185, 195-196; 605 NW2d 662 (1999)	37, 38
<i>Estate of Quirk v Commissioner</i> , 928 F2d 751, 758 (6th Cir 1991)	46
<i>Grievance Adm'r v Fieger</i> , 476 Mich 231, 253; 719 NW2d 123 (2006).....	47

<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v Michigan</i> , 460 Mich 590, 595; 597 NW2d 113 (1999).....	10
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180, 264-266; 795 NW2d 517 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Pride At Work, Inc v Governor</i> , 481 Mich 56, 67; 748 NW2d 524 (2008).....	48
<i>Oakland County v State of Mich</i> , 456 Mich 144, 164; 566 NW2d 616 (1997).....	12, 31, 32
<i>People v Holder</i> , 483 Mich 168, 172; 767 NW2d 423 (2009).....	12
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 195 Mich App 57, 60; 489 NW2d 99 (1992).....	45
<i>Polkton Charter Twp v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich App 88, 95; 693 NW2d 170 (2005).....	46
<i>Potter v McLeary</i> , 484 Mich 397, 450; 774 NW2d 1 (2009).....	18
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v Titan Ins Co</i> , 487 Mich 289, 329-330; 791 NW2d 897 (2010)	18
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197, 214 n 10; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	12
<i>Sifers v Horen</i> , 385 Mich. 195, n 2; 188 NW2d 623 (1971)	10
<i>Schmidt v Department of Educ</i> , 441 Mich. 236, 242 n 1; 490 NW2d 584 (1992).....	12, 31, 32, 37
<i>The People on relation of Daniel S Twitchell v Amos Blodget</i> , 13 Mich 127 (1865)	49
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich 390, 405; 185 NW2d 9 (1971).....	49

STATUTES

MCL 21.231 9

MCL 21.232(4) 10, 13, 35

MCL 21.233 15, 16, 39

MCL 21.233(6) *passim*

MCL 21.233(6)(a) 13

MCL 21.233(6)(a) to (d) 16

MCL 21.233(6)(d) 39, 40

MCL 380.1751 38

MCL 388.1622b(1) 37, 41, 42

MCL 388.1622b(3)(c) 42

MCL 388.1622b(4)(c) ix

MCL 388.1694a 19

MCL 388.1752 1, 19

MCL 388.1752a 22

MCL 388.1752a(1) *passim*

RULES

MCR 2.302C 30

MCR 7.301(2) vii

MCR 7.302(H)(2) vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 3, §2..... 43, 45

Const 1963, art 4, §11..... 31

Const 1963, art 4, §31..... 8, 46

Const 1963, art 9, §34..... 9, 30

Const 1963, art 9, §25..... 5, 8, 14, 35, 44

Const 1963, art 9, §29..... *passim*

Const 1963, art 9, §32..... 3, 8, 11, 44, 46, 47
